NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest

thousand currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 June 2024 unless

otherwise stated.)

37

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly with respect to the financial liabilities and trade payables.

Foreign currency denominated borrowings are stated in Note 7.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD and EUR exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax for the year (due to changes in the fair

value of monetary assets and liabilities):

30 June 2024 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (3.320.053) 3.320.053 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 3.157.272 (3.037.208) (46.080) (93.858)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (162.781) 282.845 (46.080) (93.858)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (2.051.257) 2.051.257 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 1.508.982 (1.492.590) 63.746 14.916

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (542.275) 558.667 63.746 14.916

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 4.859 (4.859) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 4.859 (4.859) − −

Total (3+6+9) (700.197) 836.653 17.666 (78.942)

31 December 2023 Profit/Loss Other comprehensive income

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of USD against TL by 10%:

1- USD net asset/liability (5.141.302) 5.141.302 − −

2- Hedged portion of USD risk (-) 4.481.358 (4.507.954) 83.168 (85.787)

3- USD net effect  (1+2) (659.944) 633.348 83.168 (85.787)

Appreciation of EUR against TL by 10%:

4- EUR net asset/liability (1.748.959) 1.748.959 − −

5- Hedged portion of EUR risk (-) 1.426.591 (1.423.953) 42.586 (17.282)

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (322.368) 325.006 42.586 (17.282)

Appreciation of other foreign currencies

against TL by 10%:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liability 1.177 (1.177) − −

8- Hedged portion of other foreign currency (-) − − − −

9- Other foreign currency net effect (7+8) 1.177 (1.177) − −

Total (3+6+9) (981.135) 957.177 125.754 (103.069)

(Convenience translation of a report and financial statements originally issued in Turkish)

TÜRK TELEKOMÜNİKASYON ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

(All amounts disclosed in the consolidated financial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest

thousand currency units and are expressed in terms of purchasing power of Turkish Lira as of 30 June 2024 unless

otherwise stated.)

38

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)